
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Allen (Chair),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake 
and Parker  

  Wednesday 22 June 2022, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, 
RG12 1JD  

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 23 March 2022 and the Annual Meeting of the Committee held on 18 
May 2022.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

5.  Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2021/22  11 - 60 

 To receive the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2021/22. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Annual Governance Statement  61 - 76 

 To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

Reporting: Sanjay Prashar 

 

7.  Standards Annual Report 2021/22  77 - 82 

 To advise of activity within the Standards framework from 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022. 

Reporting: Sanjay Prashar 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, Hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 14 June 2022 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE – 
ADVISORY MEETING 
23 MARCH 2022 
7.30  - 8.58 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Gbadebo and Heydon 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE 

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the committee held on the 26 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

29. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

30. External Audit -  Audit Results Report  

The Committee received the draft annual Audit Results report from the 2021 Audit. 
The External Auditors attended the meeting, and Andrew Brittain and Tom Archer of 
Ernst & Young presented the report.  
 
It was highlighted, that page 13 of the report updated the scope and status of the 
audit, the substantial part of the audit had been completed, but there were still some 
areas outstanding. As in previously years, the most significant part of the outstanding 
areas was the liability of 
[...]
terial changes had been set out within the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council replaces its existing Contract Standing Orders with 
the version proposed in Appendix 1 of the Review of Contract Standing Orders 
report. 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
8.25 - 8.26 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Brossard, Gbadebo, Heydon and Leake 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE and Parker 

1. Election of Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be elected Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2022 –2023. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Wade be appointed Vice-Chair of the Governance and 
Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2022 –2023. 

3. Appointment of Code of Conduct Panels - Sub Committees of Governance and 
Audit Committee  

RESOLVED that that the following sub committee be appointed: 
  

Code of Conduct Panel 
Sub Committee of Governance & Audit Committee 
  

Any three councillors drawn from the membership of the Governance & Audit 
Committee (including substitutes) based on availability, plus one co-opted 
independent member or parish/town council representative drawn from a pool based 
on availability. 
  
Independent Co-opted Members Pool 
(for complaints concerning Borough councillors) 
Vacancy, Independent Co-opted Member of Governance & Audit Committee 
Heather Quillish 
Khan Juna 
  
Parish/Town Council Representatives 
(for complaints concerning Parish / Town Councillors) 
Cllr Peacey – Binfield Parish Council 
Cllr Kempster – Bracknell Town Council 
  
Independent Persons 
Vacancy 
Vacancy (reserve) 

9



 

 

CHAIRMAN 

10



 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE: 22 JUNE 2022 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2021/22 

(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 
 
 
1.PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit is required to 

deliver an annual internal audit opinion. This is timed to inform review of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2.RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
for 2021/22. 

 
2.2 The Governance and Audit Committee note the conclusion of the independent 

external assessment that the Internal Audit service is fully compliant with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
3.REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support assurances set out in the Annual Governance Statement and ensure 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4.ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee could choose not to receive the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion but 
would then not be aware of the relevant assurances from Internal Audit supporting 
the Annual Governance Statement and would not be complying with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
5.SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)(England) 

Regulations to “undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control”.  

 
5.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards applicable to local government require the 

Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to those charged with governance 
timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. This report should include an 
overall opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, a summary of the work 
that supports the opinion and a statement on conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
5.3 The attached report sets out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2021/22 

summarising the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s
[...]
the likelihood of 
those risks being realised and the impact should they arise. 
 
 
 

1.BACKGROUND 

2. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT’S 
ANNUAL REPORT

14



 
 

HEAD OF AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT’S OPINION 
 
Based on internal audit work undertaken, the Head of Audit and Risk 
management is able to conclude there are adequate arrangements in place at the 
Council for risk management and corporate governance.  
 

The Head of Audit and Risk Management gave limited assurance on the control 
environment in 2018/19 and 2019/20. The positive direction of travel was 
recognised in 2020/21 when a partial assurance opinion was given. This has been 
sustained over the last year and the Head of Audit and Risk Management is able 
to give a further partial assurance opinion on the internal control environment for 
2021/22. Further action is needed to secure an adequate control environment and 
in particular to ensure moving forward that agreed management actions to 
address weaknesses are implemented to reduce the number of repeat adverse 
opinions on individual audits.  
 

%  
 
 

CONFORMANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS (PSIAS) 

Based on the independent external assessment undertaken in March 2022 
as set out in Section 5.1, the Head of Audit and Risk Management can 
confirm that Bracknell Forest internal audit fully conforms with PSIAS 
requirements. The Head of Audit and Risk Management can confirm 
organisational independence of internal audit activity and absence of 
impairment to objectivity or independence during 2021/22. 
 

 
  

3. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021/22 AND KEY HEADLINES

15



SUMMARY OF 2021/22 AUDIT OUTCOMES 
 

2021/22 ASSURANCE 
LEVELS 

NUMBER 
OF AUDITS 

 2020/21 
ASSURANCE 

LEVELS 

NUMBER OF 
AUDITS 

Good 2  Good 4 

Adequate 17  Adequate 15 

Partial 11  Partial 10 

Inadequate 3  Inadequate 0 

No assurance 0  No assurance 0 

Total for Audits with 
an Opinion 

33  Total for Audits 
with an Opini
[...]
 and external assessment of compliance. 
PSIAS Standard 1312 states that “External assessments must be conducted at least 
once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from 
outside the organisation…” 

5.  REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

26



In March 2022 an external assessment of Bracknell Forest Council’s internal audit 
services was carried out by CIPFA and the conclusion is that the service is fully 
compliant with Public Sector internal audit standards. The full report is attached at 
Appendix 3.  Only 1 recommendation was raised for the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management to meet privately with the Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee on a regular basis. Two advisory points were also raised on use of data 
analytics and exploring alternative options such as apprenticeships and interns for 
resourcing internal audit given the national shortages of skilled and qualified auditor. 
Actions to address these matters are summarised below: 
 

1. Instigate regular private meetings between the Head of Audit and risk 
Management and the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee (Medium 
priority) 

Agreed Action Action 
Responsibility 

Deadline 

The Head of Audit and Risk Management will arrange 
private meetings with the Chair of the Governance and 
Audit Committee to coincide with the scheduled 
Committee meetings 

Head of Audit and 
Risk Management 

July 2022 

 

2. Make greater use of data analytical techniques (Advisory) 

Agreed Action Action 
Responsibility 

Deadline 

We are due to recruit replacement staff and will 
undertake further training once they are in post and look 
to apply this in practice. 

Head of Audit and 
Risk Management 

March 2023 

 

3. Consider employing trainee or apprentice auditors (Advisory) 

Agreed Action Action 
Responsibility 

Deadline 

Now that one of the senior auditor posts has become 
vacant, we have taken the decision to take on an 
apprentice and are working with
[...]
s has 

become vacant, we have taken the decision to take 

on an apprentice and are working with Learning and 

Development to recruit an apprentice to start in 

September 2022.  

Action Responsibility Head of Audit and Risk Management 

Deadline September 2022 

 

60



TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  22 JUNE 2022 
 
  

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Executive Director of Delivery– Legal  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present the Committee with the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22, 
update the Committee on progress against the Action Plan agreed in June 2021and 
to make recommendations for further actions arising from the contents of this report.   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) and Action plan 
appended to this report be approved. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS and Action Plan and 
therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the 

statutory obligation set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011. This requires authorities to prepare a statement in accordance with “proper 
practices” and the guidance in the Framework recommending an AGS constitutes 
“proper practice”.  The AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework 2016” recommends that authorities produce an AGS to report publicly on 
the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place, to review 
the effectiveness of the governance framework and the steps which will be taken 
over the next year to enhance governance arrangements.  The AGS and Action Plan 
were prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Note 2016 
and subsequent addendum. These provide that the AGS should include a brief 
description of the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in 
place.   

 
5.3  An Action Plan has been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the AGS and 

this is attached as Appendix 2 to the AGS 
 
 

 
 

61

Agenda Item 6



 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Good governance is critical to the Authority achieving its objectives as set out in the 
Council Plan. High profile governance failures in Slough, Birmingham, 
Northamptonshire, Doncaster, Tower Hamlets, Bristol, Rotherham, Derby, Croydon 
and York in recent years have illustrated the need to ensure governance structures, 
and processes are fit for purpose and kept under constant review.   

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement under the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011 and will be incorporated within the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Risk management is a key part of good governance as outlined in the  draft AGS.  

Other Officers 

6.5 None. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Principal Groups Consulted 

See Paragraph 5.4 above. 

7.2 Method of Consultation 

Completion of compliance assessments and consideration at Corporate Management 
Team 

 
Contact for further information 
Sanjay Prashar – 01344 355679 
 

62



1 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

  

  

Executive Summary  

  

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) provides an account of the processes and 
systems which give assurance for the effectiveness of the Council’s discharge of its 
responsibilities. It covers the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.   
  

A summary of assurance is given for each of the seven principles on which the Statement is 
based. Full assurances have been given against six of the seven CIPFA Principles with a 
partial assurance against the other. 
 
2021/22 has seen a transition from remote to hybrid working in the office with the help of 
new technology. Formal meetings continued throughout the year using a process of advisory 
meetings and use of delegations. The Council has continued to manage its finances 
prudently and has recognised governance challenges around data protection and cyber 
security which it has sought to address through training of staff. The development and 
opening of Heathlands Dementia care centre, business continuity through the pandemic and 
a successful peer review represents notable successes. Conversely the efficacy of the 
Council’s Special Educational Needs Provision was criticised following a joint OFSTED/CQC 
inspection leading to a remedial plan of action. 
 
Moving forward Members will need to consider the style and direction of officer leadership in 
light of the impending departure of the current Head of Paid Service. 
  
  

An update on the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement Actions is included as (Appendix 
A) 
 
Work underway or planned to address any governance issues for 2022/23 is set out in an 
Action Plan (Appendix B) 

  

1   Scope of Responsibility 
 

1.1 Bracknell Forest Borough Council (“The Council”) is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently, and 
effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

1.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating t
[...]
orities on 7 June.  

 

(ii) Progress with the Joint Venture development project the viability of which has 

in part been affected by global pressures on construction costs 

 

(iii) The Dissolution of Downshire Homes Limited partly due to the departure of the 

Assistant Director of Housing and the Finance Lead on the Board of Directors. 

 

 

      Each of these three areas will need appropriate Governance oversight over the next 

      12 months to ensure that the Council achieves its desired performance outcomes.  

 

 

  

 

Examples of corresponding framework  

 

 Council Plan 

 Service Plans 

 Quarterly Service reports and Quarterly Council Plan Overview reports 

 Outbreak Control Plan  

 

 

 

E.  Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its   

 leadership and the individuals within it 

 

Assured√ 

Member development continues to be an embedded part of the Council’s culture and 
courses and seminars continue to be well attended. A broad internal training programme 
of courses is run each year for officers as well as specific professional training and this is 
supplemented by e-learning opportunities and also less formal learning such as 
mentoring and work shadowing schemes. Compliance with Continuing Professional 
Development requirements of staff is monitored by individual officers. The Council 
provides sufficient resources to fund this. As part of the performance appraisal process, 
each officer is required to identify their learning and development objectives. 
 
The Council has responded extremely well during the Covid pandemic in terms of its 
service resilience, although there has inevitably been a change in focus towards 
immediate priorities at leadership level. 
 
The commitment to workforce development is reflected in the Council’s three year   
Learning and Development Strategy and Plan published in November 2021 and its 
Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy (Summer 2021). These aim to help 
[...]
action Owner Implementation 

deadline 

1. Corporate 

Leadership 

Ensure smooth 

transition/consolidation 

in strategic direction of 

Council with change in 

Head of Paid Service  

CMT October 22-April 23 

2. Dissolve 

Downshire Homes 

Limited (c/f from 

2021/22) 

Review position in light 

of prospective 

changes to MRP rules 

and if proposal 

remains to dissolve 

company to take all 

appropriate steps to 

achieve this. 

 

Executive 31 December 2022 

 3.  SEN Written 

Statement of Action 

Implement all agreed 

actions in response to 

Joint CQC/OFSTED 

inspection of SEN 

provision. 

 

CMT 

 

 

31 December 2022 

4. Whistleblowing 

Policy (C/F from 

21/22) 

Review /Redraft  to 

improve awareness & 

accessibility. 

 

Borough 

Solicitor 

31 December 2022 

5. Contract Monitoring 

(c/f from 21/22) 

Development of 

Corporate Contracts 

Register. 

 

Strategic 

Procurement 

Board 

31 December 2022 

6. Recruitment and 

Retention 

Undertake review of 

recruitment and 

retention within BFC in 

light of challenging 

market conditions and 

propose strategy for 

improved outcomes 

CMT 31 December 2022 

 

 

 

Signed: 

 

Paul Bettison 

 

Timothy Wheadon 

  

Leader of the Council 

June 2022 

Chief Executive 

June 2022 

 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



TO:   GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2022 

         COUNCIL  13 July 2022 

  

 
  

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT  

(Executive Director - Delivery - Legal)  

     

  

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

  

1.1       The attached report advises Council of activity within its Standards framework from 1 

April 2021 to 31 March 2022  

  

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

That the Council NOTES:  

  

2.1       The Standards outputs in 2021/22 as set out in this report  

  

 

3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

   

3.1       To keep Council appraised on an annual basis of activity relating to its Standards 

Regime   

  

4.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

  

4.1  The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the code of 

conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, procedure for dealing 

with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its dissolution in November 2016 

responsibility for oversight of the Standards Framework vested in the Standards 

Committee. Subsequently this has transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee.    

  

4.2  The attached report appraises the Council of Standards related activity from 1 April 

2021 to 31 March 2022.    

  

5  ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS  

  

            Borough Solicitor  

  

5.1  The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report.  

  

            Director :Finance  

  

5.2       There are no financial implications arising.  

  

6  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES  

  

6.1  None.  

  

  

77

Agenda Item 7



Background Papers None.  

  

Contact for Further Information  

Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679  Sanjay.Prashar@bracknell-

forest.gov.uk  

     

78



 

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

  

1.  The Council’s Standards Committee was dissolved in 2016 and its functions 

incorporated into the terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Committee.  

  

  Complaints  

  

2.         Under the current procedure for the handling of complaints alleging a breach of the 
Code of Conduct for Members, a complaint is first considered by the Monitoring 
Officer.  The options available to the Monitoring Officer at that stage are:-  

  

- refer for investigation  

  

- refer for some other form of action (“other action”)  

  

- determine that no further action is required.(“no action”)  

  

3  If a complaint is referred for investigation the ensuing report is considered by the 

statutory Independent Person and the Monitoring Officer.  At that stage the options 

are:-  

  

- refer to a Code of Conduct Panel for consideration.  

- refer for resolution by some other form of action (e.g. if the investigation finds 

that there has been a breach and the Member agrees to apologise)  

- no further action required (investigation finds no breach which conclusion is 

agreed by the independent person and Monitoring Officer)  

  

4. In the period between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 the Monitoring Officer 

received 0 complaints alleging breaches of Codes of Conduct for Members. The 

grounds of each complaint and its outcome are set out in the table below.  

  

 

Previous years data  

  

Year  No. of Complaints  Upheld  

2008/09  0  0  

2009/10  6  2  

2010/11  1  0  

2011/12  2  0  

2012/13  4  0  

2013/14  6  0  

2014/15  5  0  

2015/16  2  0  

2016/17  7  0  

2017/18  6  0  

2018/19  8  1  

  

6. Whilst the adequacy of sanctions within the Standards regime continues to attract 

debate nationally there are currently no proposals flowing from Government to 

introduce further legislation.  

79



  

7. It will be noted that one of the recommendations flowing from a report of the 

Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) published in January 2019 was for 

the Local Government Association “to create an updated model code of conduct, in 

consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 

government.”   

  

8. The Governance & Audit Committee considered the Council’s existing Code in June 

2019 pursuant to the recommendations of the CSPL and determined that no 

changes were necessary. A model Code was published by the LGA in late December 

2020. It was left to individual Councils to determine whether to adopt it. The Council’s 

existing Code was therefore reviewed by the Code of Conduct Working Group in 

January 2022 in light of the publication of the Model Code. The Working Group 

determined that no substantive changes were required save for the following 

amendments. 

 

 The Code to be redrafted in the first person 

 The inclusion of reference to the Mayoral Charter (see below) 

 A link to the Model LGA Guidance to be referenced in the Code 

 

9. The 2019 CSPL report also made a number of specific recommendations requiring 

legislation in order to be implemented at a local level.  The government issued a 

belated response to the recommendations in early 2022. The response can be 

accessed via the following link. Government response to the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life review of local government ethical standards 

(publishing.service.gov.uk) It will be noted that there are no immediate plans to 

introduce legislation to enact any of the CSPL recommendations though the 

government have agreed to keep some aspects under review. 

 

10. It is commendable that for the first time since the current Code was introduced in 

2012 that there have been no complaints issued. This may be partly attributable to 

limited interactions during the Covid pandemic. However data received from West 

Berkshire and Windsor and Maidenhead Councils indicate 32 and 39 complaints 

respectively during a comparable 12-month period. An alternative factor may have 

been the work of the Member Equalities Working Group which culminated in the 

establishment of a Mayors Charter to complement the Code by introducing minimum 

standards of behaviour expected of all Councillors at all times in addition to a set of 

associated recommendations. (Appendix A) 

 

11. The existing Independent Person for complaints, Dr Louis Lee resigned from his role 

in May 2022. The Council is currently advertising for a replacement.  An Independent 

Person is a statutory role whom the Monitoring Officer is required by law to consult 

with prior to making a determination on whether or not to investigate a complaint. 

 

 

    

Councillors are reminded of their duties both in respect of the rules relating to the 

registration and disclosure of Interests set out in the Code of Conduct and their 

behavioural obligations unde
[...]
 Governance Statement
	AGS Report 2022  Final for G&A Committee 14.6.22

	7 Standards Annual Report 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 JUNE 2022 
7.34  - 8.28 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE and 
Heydon 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 23 March 
2022 and the Annual Meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2021/22  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management, presented the Internal Audit 
Annual Assurance Report 2021/22. 
 
Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit is required to 
deliver an annual internal audit opinion. This is timed to inform review of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management was able to give a partial assurance 
opinion on the internal control environment for 2021/22. Further action was needed to 
secure an adequate control environment and to ensure moving forward that agreed 
management actions to address weaknesses are implemented to reduce the number 
of repeat adverse opinions on individual audits. 
 
The outcome of 2021/22 audits were included within the report, with a number of 
audits ongoing, and a further six audits had been completed since the report had 
been published. School audits had not been undertaken in 2021 due to the 
pandemic, a few schools had been subject to audit in 2022, but there were still a 
number of weaknesses to address. 
 
In March 2022 an external assessment of Bracknell Forest Council’s internal audit 
services was carried out by CIPFA and the conclusion was that the service is fully 



 

 

compliant with Public Sector internal audit standards, with the only recommendation 
being that the Head of Audit and Risk Management should meet privately with the 
Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee on a regular basis which had already 
commenced. 
 
Two advisory points were also be raised on use of data analytics and exploring 
alternative options such as apprenticeships and interns for resourcing internal audit 
given the national shortages of skilled and qualified auditor. Options were currently 
being explored with the Apprenticeship Levy Scheme.  
 
Arising from the Committees comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 It was a historical arrangement to work with Reading, Wokingham and Oxford 
Councils to use their Audit Services as they sold spare capacity. Bracknell 
didn’t have this capacity to share with other organisations.  

 3 providers had been looked at to undertake the external assessment. CIPFA 
were the preferred provider with expertise and independence and used by 
other Authorities in Berkshire.  

 An apprentice would be supplementary to the current resources within the 
inhouse team. 

 External support had been required to undertake Audits in the past year. 

 A target date or goal would be included in inadequate or partial opinion audits 
going forward. 

 It was suggested that IT could assist in setting up a recommendation tracker. 

 Members could request to see audit reports at anytime. 
 
RECOMMENDED that The Governance and Audit Committee  
 

i. note the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Report setting out the 
Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2021/22. 
 

ii. note the conclusion of the independent external assessment that the Internal 
Audit service is fully compliant with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

8. Annual Governance Statement  

The Borough Solicitor presented the Committee with the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 and updated the Committee on progress against the 
Action Plan which had been agreed in June 2021. 
 
The AGS covered the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and a summary of 
assurance is given for each of the seven principles on which the Statement is 
based. Full assurances were given against six of the seven CIPFA Principles with a 
partial assurance against the other. 
 
The Committee were told that: 
 

 2021/22 had seen the transition from remote to hybrid working in the office 
with the help of new technology. 

 Formal meetings had continued throughout the year using a process of 
advisory meetings and delegations.  

 The Council had continued to manage its finances and recognised 
governance challenges around data protection and cyber security which it had 
addressed through the training of staff. 



 

 

  The development and opening of Heathlands, business continuity through the 
pandemic and a successful peer review were notable successes for the 
Council.  

 
However, the efficacy of the Council’s Special Educational Needs Provision had been 
criticised following a joint OFSTED/CQC inspection which has lead to a remedial plan 
of action. 
 
Going forward Members would need to consider the style and direction of officer 
leadership due to the impending departure of the current Chief Executive in the 
Autumn. 
 
As a result of the Committee comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 A partial assurance had been given for Progress with the Joint Venture 
development project which has been affected by global pressures on 
construction costs. 

 The AGS was incorporated in accounts and the external auditors reflected on 
the statement annually.  

 
RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) and Action plan 
be approved. 

9. Standards Annual Report 2021/22  

The Borough Solicitor presented the Standards Annual Report. 
 
The Standards Framework comprised a number of elements including the code of 
conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, procedure for dealing 
with complaints and sanctions for breaches. 
 
In the period between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 the Monitoring Officer 
received no complaints alleging breaches of Codes of Conduct for Members, 
compared to a neighbouring Borough who received 20 complaints in the same 
period. 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee considered the Council’s existing Code in June 
2019 and determined that no changes were necessary. A model Code was published 
by the LGA in December 2020. It was left to individual Councils to determine whether 
to adopt it. The Council’s existing Code was reviewed by the Code of Conduct 
Working Group in January 2022 in light of the publication of the Model Code. The 
Working Group determined that no substantive changes were required except for the 
following amendments: 
 

 The Code to be redrafted in the first person 

 The inclusion of reference to the Mayoral Charter  

 A link to the Model LGA Guidance to be referenced in the Code 
 
Once the amendments of the Code had been finalised, this would be communicated 
with the Chair of the working group who would communicate the updates with the 
Town and Parish Clerks. 
 
Recruitment for the Independent Person was being looked into, presently if an 
Independent Person was required, the Monitoring Officer was communicating with 



 

 

the Berkshire Monitoring Officer Group and using the services of a Independent 
person from another authority. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes the Standards outputs in 2021/22 as set out in 
the report. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

 


